

No. 15-363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. TODD HEATH,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AT&T, INC., ET AL.**

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. BURSCH
CONOR B. DUGAN
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
111 Lyon Street N.W.
900 Fifth Third Center
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court should grant certiorari to identify the pleading requirements for FCA <i>qui tam</i> actions.....	5
A. Rule 9(b)'s meaning and purpose	5
B. The D.C. Circuit's decision undermines Rule 9(b)'s purposes	6
C. Relaxing the fraud-pleading standard for FCA <i>qui tam</i> actions enhances the pressure for unjust settlements.....	8
II. There is no FCA exception to the general pleading standard	12
III. This Court's clarification of the interplay between Rule 9(b) and the FCA is crucial given the upsurge in FCA activity.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	2
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Industries, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Juniper Networks, Inc. v. Shipley</i> , 643 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Quintero Community Association Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 792 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5, 9
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Streambend Properties II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Summerhill v. Terminix, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Kaner Medical Group, P.A.</i> , 2015 WL 631654 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2015)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose–Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals. North America, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	13
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8
<i>Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchandise</i> <i>Services, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Wivell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13
Federal Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729	8, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3730	9
Federal Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9.....	2, 12
Other Authorities	
5A Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal</i> <i>Practice & Procedure</i> § 1297 (3d ed. 2004)	13
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Harnessing</i> <i>the Private Attorney General:</i> <i>Evidence from Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012).....	7
Malcolm J. Harkins, III, <i>The Ubiquitous</i> <i>False Claims Act: The Incongruous</i> <i>Relationship Between a Civil War Era</i> <i>Fraud Statute and the Modern</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Administrative State</i> , 1 St. Louis U.J. Health L. & Pol’y 131 (2007).....	9
Michael Lockman, Note, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015).....	10, 11
Rory Bahadur, <i>The Scientific Impossibility of Plausibility</i> , 90 Neb. L. Rev. 435 (2011).....	6
